Consolidated - 2019
Interest bearing Non-interest bearing Total

Less than 1 year
K

Greater than 1 year
K

Less than 1 year
K

Greater than 1 year
K K

Financial Liabilities:

Trade and other payables - - 5,972,041 - 5,972,041

Deposit liabilities 51,109,102 - - - 51,109,102

Security deposits - 20,132,828 - - 20,132,828

51,109,102 20,132,828 5,972,041 - 77,213,971

The Group places short term deposits at various financial institutions for period ranging from one month to 12 months at an
average industry variable rate of 3.58% (2019: 3.58%). The short term placements are considered safe investment where periods
are fixed but interest rates vary. In 2020, NDB has short term deposits with the subsidiary People’s Micro Bank Limited amounting
to K13,826,818 million at rate of 3% per annum.

Sensitivity Analysis
The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably change in interest rates on that portion of loans and advances
affected. With all variances held constant, the Group’s profit or loss (pre-tax) and equity is affected through impact on floating
rate borrowings as follows:

Consolidated

100bp increase 100bp decrease

Profit or Loss Equity Profit or Loss Equity

Short-term placements 1,607,787 1,607,787 (1,607,787) (1,607,787)

As at 31 December 2020 717,959 717,959 (717,959) (717,959)

As at 31 December 2019

Loans and advances

As at 31 December 2020 2,802,252 2,802,252 (2,802,252) (2,802,252)

As at 31 December 2019 2,981,911 2,981,911 (2,981,911) (2,981,911)

21.	Related Party Transactions

Related parties are considered to be enterprises or individuals with whom the Group is especially related because either they or
the group are in a position to significantly influence the outcome of transactions entered into the Group, by virtue of being able
to control, dominate or participate in a fiduciary capacity, in decision-making functions or processes.

The Group conducted transactions with the following classes of related parties during the year:
•	 Directors and/or related parties in which the Director has significant influence;
•	 Key management personnel and other staff and/or parties in which the individual officer has significant